

ARRA Airport Sponsor Certification

The Sponsor hereby certifies to the following:

1. The funding request contained in this grant application is based upon competitive bids that were received on May 12, 2009 and the associated bid tabulation is hereby attached to this certification.
2. The Sponsor hereby acknowledges FAA's need to approve and issue, as appropriate, any waiver to the Buy American Preference Requirement (BAPR) (49 USC 50101). Additionally, the Sponsor understands that any waiver request issued to the BAPR under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 requires specific information related to the waiver request, if granted, to be published in a Federal Register Notice. Accordingly, so as to not delay the processing of the subsequent Grant Offer and resulting contract documents between the Sponsor and the lowest responsible bidder, attached hereto are all Request for Waiver to the BAPR necessary to complete this project.
3. The Sponsor further certifies that it will issue a Notice to Proceed to the contractor (or equipment supplier in the case of equipment acquisition) within 30 days of a Grant Offer.
4. Pursuant to Title XV, Subtitle A, section 1511 of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (Pub. L. 111-5 (Feb. 17, 2009) ("ARRA"), I, Patrick B. Dame*, hereby certify that the infrastructure investment funded by ARRA has received the full review and vetting required by law and that I accept responsibility that such investment is an appropriate use of taxpayer dollars. I further certify that the specific information required by section 1511 concerning each such investment (a description of the investment, the estimated total cost, and the amount of ARRA funds to used) is enclosed and is provided on the ~~State of North Dak.~~ website, available to the public at www.nd.gov/recovery and linked to Recovery.gov.

I understand that the Sponsor making application for ARRA funding may not receive ARRA Infrastructure investment funding unless this certification is made and posted.

* In accordance with section 1511 of ARRA, the Certifying Official may be either the governor, mayor, or other chief executive, as appropriate.

Grand Forks Regional Airport Authority

(Name of Sponsor)

{SEAL}



(Signature of Sponsor's Designated Official Representative – Must be Governor, Mayor or Chief Executive)

By: Patrick B. Dame

(Typed Name of Sponsor's Designated Official Representative)

Title: Executive Director

(Typed Title of Sponsor's Designated Official Representative)

Attest:

CERTIFICATE OF SPONSOR'S ATTORNEY

I, Timothy R. Dittus, acting as Attorney for the Sponsor do hereby certify:

That in my opinion the Sponsor is empowered to certify to the above representations under the laws of the State of North Dakota. Further, I have examined representations and documentation as attached and Sponsor's official representative has been duly authorized and that the execution thereof is in all respects due and proper and in accordance with the laws of the said State.

Dated at this 9th day of June, 2009

By: 
(Signature of Sponsor's Attorney)

Construct Terminal Apron
Grand Forks International Airport
Grand Forks, North Dakota
Bid: 2:00 P.M. May 12, 2009
UEI Project No. 108.1032

Base Bid	FAA No.	No.	Item	Unit	One Construction L.L.C.		Sigma Corporation		Engineer's		
					Quantity	Unit Cost	Ext. Price	Unit Cost	Ext. Price	Unit Cost	Ext. Price
G-100	1	1	Contractor Quality Control	LS	1	\$42,500.00	\$42,500.00	\$17,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00
G-101	2	1	Mobilization	LS	1	\$76,000.00	\$76,000.00	\$121,800.00	\$121,800.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
G-103	3	1	Airport Safety Control	LS	1	\$35,400.00	\$35,400.00	\$37,500.00	\$37,500.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00
	4	1850	Install Temporary 10' Chainlink Fence	LF	1850	\$20.00	\$37,000.00	\$16.90	\$31,265.00	\$20.00	\$37,000.00
	5	820	Remove 10' C.L. Fence w/ mow strip	LF	820	\$10.00	\$8,200.00	\$9.00	\$7,380.00	\$12.00	\$9,840.00
	6	1	Construct Temporary Haul Road	LS	1	\$52,000.00	\$52,000.00	\$23,500.00	\$23,500.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00
R-101	7	25	Sawcut 4" Asphalt Pavement	LF	25	\$6.00	\$150.00	\$10.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$250.00
R-101	8	1	Remove Access Road	SY	1	\$6.45	\$9,094.50	\$6.25	\$8,812.50	\$6.50	\$9,165.00
R-102	9	1	Remove & Salvage Sign	EA	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
R-102	10	8	Remove Taxiway Edge Light	EA	8	\$225.00	\$1,800.00	\$100.00	\$800.00	\$100.00	\$800.00
	11	1	Remove & Salvage 36" RCAP FES	EA	1	\$203.00	\$203.00	\$270.00	\$270.00	\$250.00	\$250.00
	12	550	Obliterate Pavement Marking	SF	550	\$3.00	\$1,650.00	\$4.60	\$2,530.00	\$2.00	\$1,100.00
D-701	13	10'	10" PVC Storm Sewer	LF	62	\$33.00	\$2,046.00	\$25.70	\$1,593.40	\$30.00	\$1,860.00
D-701	14	40	Install 36" RCAP	LF	40	\$109.00	\$4,360.00	\$93.75	\$3,750.00	\$55.00	\$2,200.00
D-751	15	27'	27" Inlet	EA	2	\$2,120.00	\$4,240.00	\$1,450.00	\$2,900.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00
D-752	16	1	Install Salvaged 36" RCAP FES	EA	1	\$165.00	\$165.00	\$270.00	\$270.00	\$250.00	\$250.00
D-752	17	1	Install 36" RCAP 45° Bend	EA	1	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00	\$1,875.00	\$1,875.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
P-152	18	9264	Topsoil Stripping	CY	9264	\$2.85	\$26,402.40	\$3.40	\$31,497.60	\$1.00	\$27,792.00
P-152	19	11304	Embankment in Place	CY	11304	\$10.20	\$115,900.80	\$9.70	\$109,648.80	\$10.00	\$113,040.00
P-156	20	1	Temporary Erosion Control	LS	1	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
P-155 or P-157	21	360	Subgrade Stabilizer (Lime or CKD)	TN	360	\$195.00	\$70,200.00	\$170.00	\$61,200.00	\$175.00	\$63,000.00
	22	112	Geotextile Fabric	SY	112	\$5.50	\$616.00	\$4.00	\$448.00	\$2.00	\$224.00
P-306	23	4	Aggregate Base	TN	4	\$22.00	\$88.00	\$30.00	\$120.00	\$250.00	\$1,000.00
P-408	24	21680	3" Stabilized Subgrade	SY	21680	\$2.30	\$49,864.00	\$2.65	\$57,452.00	\$4.00	\$86,720.00
P-501-R	26	6"	Econcrete Base Course	SY	21,143	\$31.40	\$663,890.20	\$34.40	\$727,319.20	\$25.00	\$528,575.00
P-501-R	27	15'	Concrete Pavement	SY	112	\$60.30	\$6,753.60	\$68.00	\$7,616.00	\$75.00	\$8,400.00
P-604	28	1	Saw & Seal Joints - Compression Seal	SY	20,610	\$76.70	\$1,580,787.00	\$75.60	\$1,558,116.00	\$60.00	\$1,236,600.00
P-605	29	1	Saw & Seal Joints - Hot Pour Sealant	LF	17,477	\$3.05	\$53,304.85	\$3.20	\$55,926.40	\$3.00	\$52,431.00
P-620	30	1	Reconnect Access Road	LF	1,272	\$1.80	\$2,289.60	\$2.25	\$2,862.00	\$2.00	\$2,544.00
P-620	31	111	Aircraft Lead-In Line	LS	1	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$11,750.00	\$11,750.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
P-620	32	2	Jet Bridge Parking	LF	111	\$20.00	\$2,220.00	\$20.00	\$2,220.00	\$10.00	\$1,100.00
P-620	33	4,192	Pavement Markings	EA	2	\$900.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00
P-905	34	250	Glass Beads	SF	4,192	\$2.50	\$10,480.00	\$2.24	\$9,390.08	\$2.00	\$8,384.00
T-901-R	35	6,175	Seeding with Bonded Fiber Matrix	LBS	250	\$6.60	\$1,650.00	\$6.00	\$1,500.00	\$1.00	\$250.00
T-904	37	733	Sodding	CY	6,175	\$2.85	\$17,598.75	\$3.60	\$22,230.00	\$3.00	\$18,525.00
L-108	38	1,370	L-824 5 kV Conductor	SY	14,874	\$1.00	\$14,874.00	\$1.08	\$16,063.92	\$1.00	\$14,874.00
L-108	39	480	#6 Bare Conductor - Safety Ground	LF	733	\$6.00	\$4,398.00	\$3.25	\$2,382.25	\$6.00	\$4,398.00
L-108	40	480	#6 Bare Counterpoise Placed in Trench	LF	50	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$1.00	\$50.00
L-108	41	14	Safety Ground - Ground Rods	EA	14	\$60.85	\$851.90	\$53.00	\$742.00	\$1.00	\$14.00
L-110	42	1,607	Schedule 40 PVC Conduit	LF	14	\$1.75	\$2,450.00	\$1.75	\$2,450.00	\$1.00	\$1,400.00
L-110	43	1,654	Trenching - 6" Width	LF	1,607	\$3.00	\$4,821.00	\$2.00	\$3,214.00	\$3.00	\$4,821.00
L-115	44	1	Junction Can	EA	1	\$630.00	\$630.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$200.00	\$200.00
L-115	45	2	24"x36" Handhole	EA	2	\$1,815.00	\$3,630.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00
L-125	46	3	L-861T Elevated Taxiway Edge Light	EA	3	\$800.00	\$2,400.00	\$600.00	\$1,800.00	\$800.00	\$2,400.00
L-125	47	3	Install Salvaged Taxiway Fixture & Transformer with New Can	EA	3	\$760.00	\$2,280.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$400.00	\$1,200.00
L-125	48	1	Install Salvaged Sign with New Sign Base & Junction Box (Lighted)	EA	1	\$980.00	\$980.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
Base Bid Total											
\$2,960,006.35											
\$2,974,173.15											
\$2,409,224.90											



Project Name: Grand Forks International Terminal Bid Group #1

Bid Time: 2:00 P.M. CST
May 12, 2009

Bid Tabulation

Contractors	Contractor's License	Bid Bond	DBE	Addend a #1	Base Bid	Alternate G-1	Alternate G-2	Alternate G-3	Alternate PBB-1	Alternate PBB-2	Comments
Civil Construction											
ICS	x	x	x	x	\$ 1,482,077.00	\$ 132,131.00	\$ 192,176.00	\$ 135,637.00			
Robinson Excavating	x	x	x	x	\$ 1,084,109.00	\$ 83,989.00	\$ 50,724.00	\$ 76,854.00			
RJ Zavoral	x	x	x	x	\$ 1,233,660.00	\$ 124,900.00	\$ 174,900.00	\$ 304,400.00			
Strata	x	x	x	x	\$ 1,294,000.00	\$ 104,700.00	\$ 119,790.00	\$ 114,500.00			
Baggage Handling System											
ICS	x	x	x	x	\$ 498,866.00						
Vaderlande Industries	x										
G & S Mechanical	x	x	x	x	\$ 620,000.00						
Peterson Construction	x	x	x	x	\$ 434,500.00						
Passenger Boarding Bridges											
Jetway Systems	x	x	x	x	\$ 554,745.00			\$95,256.00	\$32,299.00		
Electrical Construction											
Rick Electric	x	x	x	x	\$ 73,800.00						
Advance Electric	x	x	x	x	\$ 85,150.00						
RBB	x	x	x	x	\$ 72,000.00						
Bergstrom Electric	x	x	x	x	\$ 86,300.00						
Sun Electric	x	x	x	x	\$ 80,000.00						
Falls Electric		x									
Strata	x	x	x	x	\$ 82,740.00						

ARRA Grant Cost Summary
 Grand Forks International Airport
 Grand Forks, North Dakota
 FAA No. 3-38-0022-035
 UEI Project No. 108.0132
 JLG Project No. 0420B
 May 28, 2009

Terminal Apron		Unit	Quantity	Unit Cost	Ext. Price
No.	Item				
1	Contractor Quality Control	LS	1	\$42,500.00	\$42,500.00
2	Mobilization	LS	1	\$76,000.00	\$76,000.00
3	Airport Safety Control	LS	1	\$55,400.00	\$55,400.00
4	Install Temporary 10' Chainlink Fence	LF	1850	\$20.00	\$37,000.00
5	Remove 10' Chainlink Fence w/ mow strip	LF	820	\$10.00	\$8,200.00
6	Construct Temporary Haul Road	LS	1	\$52,000.00	\$52,000.00
7	Sawcut 4" Asphalt Pavement	LF	25	\$6.00	\$150.00
8	Remove Access Road	SY	1,410	\$6.45	\$9,094.50
9	Remove & Salvage Sign	EA	1	\$600.00	\$600.00
10	Remove Taxiway Edge Light	EA	8	\$225.00	\$1,800.00
11	Remove & Salvage 36" RCAP FES	EA	1	\$203.00	\$203.00
12	Obsolete Pavement Marking	SF	550	\$5.00	\$2,750.00
13	10" PVC Storm Sewer	LF	62	\$33.00	\$2,046.00
14	Install 36" RCAP	LF	40	\$109.00	\$4,360.00
15	27" Inlet	EA	2	\$21,200.00	\$4,240.00
16	Install Salvaged 36" RCAP FES	EA	1	\$165.00	\$165.00
17	Install 36" RCAP 45° Bend	EA	1	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00
18	Topsoil Stripping	CY	9,264	\$2.85	\$26,402.40
19	Embankment in Place	CY	11,304	\$10.20	\$115,300.80
20	Temporary Erosion Control	LS	1	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00
21	Subgrade Stabilizer (Lime or CKD)	TN	360	\$195.00	\$70,200.00
22	Geotextile Fabric	SY	112	\$5.50	\$616.00
23	Aggregate Base	TN	4	\$22.00	\$88.00
24	8" Stabilized Subgrade	SY	21,680	\$2.30	\$49,864.00
25	Concrete Base Course	SY	21,148	\$31.40	\$663,890.20
26	6" Concrete Pavement	SY	112	\$60.30	\$6,753.60
27	15" Concrete Pavement	SY	20,610	\$76.70	\$1,580,787.00
28	Saw & Seal Joints - Compression Seal	LF	17,477	\$3.05	\$53,304.85
29	Saw & Seal Joints - Hot Pour Sealant	LF	1,272	\$1.80	\$2,289.60
30	Reconnect Access Road	LS	1	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00
31	Aircraft Lead-In Line	LF	111	\$20.00	\$2,220.00
32	Jet Bridge Parking	EA	2	\$900.00	\$1,800.00
33	Pavement Marking	SF	4,192	\$2.50	\$10,480.00
34	Glass Beads	LBS	250	\$6.60	\$1,650.00
35	Topsoiling	CY	6,175	\$2.85	\$17,598.75
36	Sodding with Bonded Fiber Matrix	SY	14,874	\$1.00	\$14,874.00
37	Sodding	SY	733	\$6.00	\$4,398.00
38	1/2" 24.5 kV Conductor	LF	1,570	\$2.25	\$3,532.50
39	#6 Bare Conductor - Safety Ground	LF	50	\$1.00	\$50.00
40	#6 Bare Counterpoise Pinned in Trench	LF	480	\$0.90	\$432.00
41	Safety Ground - Ground Rods	EA	14	\$80.85	\$1,131.90
42	2" Schedule 40 PVC Conduit	LF	1,607	\$1.75	\$2,812.25
43	Trenching - 6" Width	LF	1,634	\$3.00	\$4,902.00
44	Junction Can	EA	1	\$630.00	\$630.00
45	24"x36" Handhole	EA	2	\$1,815.00	\$3,630.00
46	1/2" 6" Elevated Taxiway Edge Light	EA	3	\$800.00	\$2,400.00
47	Install Salvaged Taxiway Fixture & Transformer with New Can	EA	8	\$760.00	\$6,080.00
48	Install Salvaged Sign with New Sign Base & Junction Box (Lighted)	EA	1	\$980.00	\$980.00
Total Construction - Terminal Apron					\$2,960,006.35
Administration					\$1,000.00
Engineering (Construction and Closeout Phase)					\$293,036.00
Total Terminal Apron					\$3,254,042.35

Civil Construction		Unit	Quantity	Unit Cost	Ext. Price
No.	Item				
1	Civil Construction	LS	1	\$1,084,109.00	\$1,084,109.00
Total Construction - Civil Construction					\$1,084,109.00

Administration \$1,000.00
 Engineering (Construction and Closeout Phase) \$40,000.00
Total Civil Construction \$1,125,109.00

Electrical Construction		Unit	Quantity	Unit Cost	Ext. Price
No.	Item				
1	Electrical Construction	LS	1	\$72,000.00	\$72,000.00
Total Construction - Civil Construction					\$72,000.00

Administration \$500.00
 Engineering (Construction and Closeout Phase) \$8,000.00
Total Civil Construction \$80,500.00

Grand Total Grant Amount (100% Federal) \$4,459,615.00